of the state and the ordinances of said city; and any person who shall in any manner violate any of the provisions of this subdivision, or of the ordinances or laws herein referred to, shall, on conviction thereof, be punished as provided in the laws of this state and the ordinances of said city on that subject. And after the common council shall have passed an ordinance requiring a license of the persons herein described, no state license alone shall be sufficient to authorize or empower the licensee therein named or the holder thereof to make any of the sales herein inhibited; provided, however, that traveling peddlers who deal solely with merchants and tradesmen by wholesale, shall be exempt from the provisions of this subdivision, and shall not be required to take out any license thereunder, or by any ordinance passed pursuant thereto.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1887.

[No. 439, A.]

[Published March 22, 1887.]

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to amend chapter 195, of the laws of 1878, as amended by chapter 91, of the laws of 1882, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Waupun."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Elective offloors of city. SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 3, of chapter 195, of the laws of 1878, as amended by section 1, of chapter 91, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, marshal, treasurer, street commissioner and clerk for the city at large, and three aldermen, one justice of the peace, one assessor and one supervisor for each ward of said city.

SECTION 2. Section 2, of chapter 3, of chapter appointive of-195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as city. to read as follows: Section 2. The common council of said city may appoint such other officers for said city, from time to time, as said council shall deem necessary. Each of the officers, either elective or appointive, shall continue in office for the term of one year, and until his successor is elected or appointed and qualified, except as hereinafter provided. They shall have such powers and perform such duties as are prescribed by this act or as may be prescribed by any ordinance of said city not inconsistent with said act, or which may not be incompatible with the nature of their respective offices.

Section 3. Section 9, of chapter 4, of chapter vacancies, how 195, of the laws of 1878, as amended by section 3, filled. of chapter 91, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 9. case of a vacancy or vacancies in any of the offices herein named, it shall be the duty of the board of aldermen to fill the same by appointment, provided the office of mayor shall be filled by an alderman and the office of alderman shall be filled by a person eligible to such office, to be nominated by the remaining aldermen of the ward where the vacancy occurs and confirmed by a majority of the council; provided, further, that any appointment to fill a vacancy in any office, the term of which is two years, shall extend only to the next municipal election, when such vacancy shall be filled by election.

Section 4. Section 10, of chapter 4, of chapter Repealed.

195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. Section 3, of chapter 5, of chapter salary of city 195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as derk to read as follows: Section 3. The salary of the city clerk shall be one hundred and fifty dollars per year; provided, that the common council may increase the same by ordinance or by resolution to an amount not exceeding two hundred dollars.

SECTION 6. Section 4, of chapter 5, of chapter repealed.

195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. Section 12, of chapter 5, of chapter Duties of the 195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as stoner. to read as follows: Section 12. It shall be the duty of the street commissioner, within ten days after his election and qualification, to inspect all

of the streets in the city, all sidewalks, crosswalks, ditches, gutters, culverts, and all bridges and approaches thereto, and all matters and things appertaining to the streets, and report to the common council, recommending what, in his opinion, is necessary and ought to be done thereto. the receipt thereof the common council shall consider the same, and may adopt the whole, or any part thereof, add to, strike out, amend or change any part thereof, and as soon as they have passed upon said report and recommendations the street commissioner shall be informed of the action had thereon. Whereupon said street commissioner shall cause such work to be done in accordance to the common council's amendments to his report. and according to the orders and directions of said common council. Any party or parties may petition the common council for any work or improvement they may particularly desire to be done, and said common council may act thereupon as they may deem fitting and proper, and said street commissioner may at other times make such other reports as the necessities of the case may require.

Paying for work ordered by city.

Section 14, of chapter 5, of chapter SECTION 8. 195, of the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 14. All accounts against the said city for either work, hire or materials, for street purposes, including street commissioner's services shall be paid out of the highway tax of said city; provided, however, that the expense of building and maintaining any bridge in said city may be paid out of the general fund. All such accounts for street purposes shall be duly verified and when they arose or were created under the direction of the street commissioner shall be certified by him to be true and correct in all par-The street commissioner shall be paid for his services and for every day's service actually and necessarily rendered, two dollars per day, and such account for services shall be rendered under oath as other accounts are. The common council may at any time remove such street commissioner from office by a majority vote of the common council for cause.

When fiscal year chall commence. SECTION 9. Section 16, of chapter 10, of chapter 195, of the laws of 1878, as amended by section 17, of chapter 91, of the laws of 1882, is hereby

amended so as to read as follows: Section 16. The fiscal year of said city shall begin on the twentieth day of March in each year, and it shall be the duty of the common council at the close of each fiscal year to prepare and cause to be published at or before the ensuing municipal election a financial statement for the fiscal year last past showing the receipts and disbursements of the city treasurer, the numbers and amounts of all orders drawn thereon, to whom payable and for what purpose the same were drawn. It shall also be the duty of the common council to cause its proceedings to be published each month in some newspaper published in said city.

Section 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1887.

[No. 291, A.]

[Published March 22, 1887.]

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to amend chapter 106, laws of 1883, entitled, "an act relating to the election of and regulating the terms of office of the aldermen of the city of Ripon."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. At the next annual election of mu-Term of office nicipal officers for the city of Ripon and annually of aldermin. thereafter, each alderman elected in the several wards of the said city shall hold his office for the term of one year.

SECTION 2. The provision of the charter of said a ction regardcity which makes a marshal one of the elective modified officers of the city is hereby modified so that hereafter the common council of said city shall at its first meeting after the annual election elect by ballot a city marshal, who shall have the same powers as are now provided by said charter, and shall hold his office for the term of one year, and until his successor is elected.